
2nd Licensing Round Fields &
Reserves

Field Oil
(Billion bbl)

Associated gas
(Bcf)

Free Gas
(Bcf)

Development phase Current
Production

b/d

West Qurna- phase2 12.876 13688* Undeveloped

Majnoon 12.580 9622 140
Partly Developed
(Pilot production) 45,900

East Baghdad 8.108 2913 Partly Developed 10,300

Halfaya 4.098 2152
Partly Developed
(Experimental production) 3,100

Garraf 0.863 652 Undeveloped

Najmah 0.858 126 Undeveloped

Qaiyarah 0.807 71 Undeveloped

Middle Furat:
      Kifl
      West Kifl
      Merjan

0.547
0.209
0.182
0.156

42
0

25

Undeveloped

Badra 0.109 180 Undeveloped

Eastern Fields:
      Qamar
      Gullabat
      Naudoman
      Khashm al-Ahmar

0.367
0.073
0.098
0.104
0.092

268
116

0
57 1765

Undeveloped

Note: Siba gas field, initially offered for development at the launch of the 2nd licensing round was later removed from the final list of fields tendered.

  *Phase 1+2 Source: Iraq oil ministry data. www.iraqoilforum.com

http://www.iraqoilforum.com/

