2nd Licensing Round Fields & Reserves

Field	Oil (Billion bbl)	Associated gas (Bcf)	Free Gas (Bcf)	Development phase	Current Production b/d
West Qurna- phase2	12.876	13688*		Undeveloped	
Majnoon	12.580	9622	140	Partly Developed (Pilot production)	45,900
East Baghdad	8.108	2913		Partly Developed	10,300
Halfaya	4.098	2152		Partly Developed (Experimental production)	3,100
Garraf	0.863	652		Undeveloped	
Najmah	0.858	126		Undeveloped	
Qaiyarah	0.807	71		Undeveloped	
Middle Furat: Kifl West Kifl Merjan	0.547 0.209 0.182 0.156	42 0 25		Undeveloped	
Badra	0.109	180		Undeveloped	
Eastern Fields: Qamar Gullabat Naudoman Khashm al-Ahmar	0.367 0.073 0.098 0.104 0.092	268 116 0 57	1765	Undeveloped	

Note: Siba gas field, initially offered for development at the launch of the 2^{nd} licensing round was later removed from the final list of fields tendered.

*Phase 1+2 Source: Iraq oil ministry data. <u>www.iraqoilforum.com</u>